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ISRA VISION AG: 1st Quarter 2012/2013 – Revenues grow by approx. 10%, EBT by 11% 
 

Double digit profitable growth continues: 
A good start into the 2012/2013 financial year 
 

Revenue growth 3 months by approx. 10% to 20.2 million euros (Q1 11/12: 18.4 mill. eu-

ros) 

EBT growth 3 months by 11% to 3.5 mill. euros (Q1 11/12: 3.2 mill. euros) 

Gross margin 60% to total output (Q1 11/12: 60%) 

Continued high margins with respect to total output: 

EBITDA margin at 26% (Q1 11/12: 26%) 

EBIT margin at 17% (Q1 11/12: 17%) 

EBT margin at 16% (Q1 11/12: 16%) 

Order backlog approx. 46 mill. euros (Q1 11/12: 43 mill. euros) 

Proposed dividend for 2011/2012 financial year increased to 0.30 euros (PY: 0.25 euros) 

Promising acquisition projects at an advanced stage  

Profitable revenue growth for 2012/2013: "90+" with at least stable margins planned 

 3 months 2012/2013 
  

3 months 2011/2012 Change 

      

Revenues 20,202 T€ 90%* 18,410 T€ 90%* +10% 

Gross Profit 13,473 T€ 60%* 12,253 T€ 60%* +10% 

EBITDA 5,711 T€ 26%* 5,253 T€ 26%* +9% 

EBIT 3,736 T€ 17%* 3,398 T€ 17%* +10% 

EBT 3,548 T€ 16%* 3,189 T€ 16%* +11% 

Net profit 2,451 T€ 11%* 2,183 T€ 11%* +12% 

Earnings per share 
after taxes 

0.56 €  0.49 €  +14% 

In short form 

*) in relation to Total Output 
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Business activity 
 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, continued the 

double-digit growth from the previous financial year in the first quarter of the 

2012/2013 financial year. As mentioned in previous reports, growth is in the low dou-

ble digit range. Compared to the same period of the previous year, revenues in-

creased in the first three months of the 2012/2013 financial year (October 01 to Sep-

tember 30) by approximately ten percent to 20.2 million euros (Q1 11/12: 18.4 mill. 

euros), thereby underscoring the planned growth rate for 2012/2013 in the lower dou-

ble digit percentage range to more than 90 million euros with at least stable margins.  

 

EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) improved in the first quarter of 2012/2013 by 11 per-

cent to 3.5 million euros (Q1 11/12: 3.2 mill. euros). With respect to margins, ISRA 

continued the high level of the previous years. In the first three months of the 

2012/2013 financial year, the EBT margin to total output was once again at 16 per-

cent (Q1 11/12: 16%), compared to revenues at 18 percent (Q1 11/12: 17%). EBIT 

(Earnings before Interest and Taxes) rose by ten percent to 3.7 million euros (Q1 

11/12: 3.4 mill. euros). The EBIT margin amounted to 17 percent to total output (Q1 

11/12: 17%). EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortiza-

tion) increased to 5.7 million euros (Q1 11/12: 5.3 mill. euros), the EBITDA margin 

resulted in 26 percent to total output (Q1 11/12: 26%). The gross margin (total output 

minus cost of materials and labor of production and engineering) with 60 percent (Q1 

11/12: 60%) confirmed the medium term margin goal. Compared to the 2011/2012 

financial year, the equity ratio could be increased to 58 percent (September 30, 

2012: 56%). As a result, ISRA is equipped with solid capital resources for future 

growth.  

 

With its 25 locations, ISRA is already one of the best globalized companies in the 

Machine Vision market. Besides the strong worldwide presence, ISRA is also diversi-

fying across a large number of industries. Today, the company is supplying custom-

ers from the metal, plastics, paper, specialty paper, print, glass, solar and automotive 

industries. To be able to efficiently address the global players of all served industries, 
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ISRA is pursuing a consistent key account strategy. In the first quarter of the 

2012/2013 financial year, the long-term investments in research and development 

paid off once again and contributed significantly to the growth. With product novel-

ties, the company is demonstrating its high level of innovation year after year.  

 

The business development for 2012/2013 will decisively depend on the situation 

found on the global markets. ISRA anticipates a more reserved dynamic in order en-

tries compared to the very high level of the last financial year. With an order backlog 

of approx. 46 million euros (Q1 11/12: approx. 43 mill. euros), the order entries show 

the overall more cautious investment climate in the markets in the first quarter of 

2012/2013. Assuming a stable economic development, ISRA plans with an organic 

revenue growth for the current financial year in the lower double-digit percentage 

range to more than 90 million euros and at least stable margins, whereby the focus 

continues to be on a medium-term margin improvement.   

 

Segments and regions 
 

In the regions the positive business development of the 2011/2012 financial year 

continued in the first quarter of 2012/2013. Asia, in particular, confirms the strong 

development of previous quarters with a significant plus. Good order entries were 

also recorded from the markets in North and South America. Europe was able to rec-

ord continued increasing revenues as well. The regional expansion will continue to 

be an integral component of ISRA's strategy in the future and make an important 

contribution to profitable growth of the company. 

 

In the reporting quarter, ISRA continued to expand in both segments – Surface Vi-

sion and Industrial Automation. In the Surface Vision segment, revenues increased 

by nine percent to 17 million euros (Q1 11/12: 15.6 mill. euros). EBIT improved by 

eight percent to 3.1 million euros (Q1 11/12: 2.8 mill. euros). This corresponds to a 

margin to total output of 17 percent (Q1 11/12: 17%). Order entries came particularly 

from the paper, plastic and print segments. A positive contribution to revenues is also 

made by the metal and glass markets. In the specialty paper segment the business 

continued at a regular level, following the large-scale orders in 2011/2012. In the so-
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lar sector – with single-digit percentage to total revenues – the worldwide market sit-

uation continues to be difficult. In this sector, ISRA is concentrating on the develop-

ment of products for quality assurance and efficiency increase which have a potential 

even in times of crisis. A trend reversal is expected for the coming 2013/2014 finan-

cial year. In this context, the Asian markets, with concentration on China, Taiwan and 

Korea, are particularly of great importance.  
 

In the segment Industrial Automation, sales activities with solutions for "seeing auto-

mation" are particularly aimed at customers from the automotive industry. An addi-

tional increase in revenues could be achieved in the first quarter of the 2012/2013 

financial year. A high demand was recorded in particular by the premium manufactur-

ers in Germany. With a broad product portfolio for the entire value-added chain of 

automated production in the automotive industry, ISRA expanded its leading role. 

Besides the automotive industry further positive contributions also came from the 

expansion of the product portfolio with the "Plug & Automate" products and the opti-

cal precision measuring technology from 3D Shape GmbH. Revenues rose by 15 

percent to 3.2 million euros (Q1 11/12: 2.8 mill. euros) in the reporting quarter. EBIT 

increased disproportionately strong by 18 percent and reached 0,7 million euros (Q1 

11/12: 0,6 mill. euros). This corresponds to an EBIT margin to total output of 17 per-

cent (Q1 11/12: 17%).  

 

 

Revenue and profit situation  
 

As reported in the preceding chapters, ISRA once again achieved a double-digit in-

crease in revenues and earnings in the first three months of the 2012/2013 financial 

year compared with the previous year. Revenues rose by approximately ten percent 

to 20.2 million euros (Q1 11/12: 18.4 mill. euros). Thus, total output amounted to 22.4 

million euros (Q1 11/12: 20.5 mill. euros). Compared to the same period of the previ-

ous year, the cost of materials could be reduced by one percentage point to 20 per-

cent to total output, while the production-based personnel costs remained stable with 

20 percent to total output. The overall production costs amounted to 8.9 million euros 
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(Q1 11/12: 8.2 mill. euros). This resulted in a constantly high gross margin of 60 per-

cent (Q1 11/12: 60%) to total output. As planned, the investments in research and 

development rose disproportionately low by four percent to 3.5 million euros (Q1 

11/12: 3.3 mill. euros) which corresponds to a share of 15 percent (Q1 11/12: 16%) 

to total output. As such, ISRA follows its long-term strategy of keeping investments in 

research and development constant, thereby reducing expenditures in relation to 

revenues. Expenses for sales and marketing increased by 14 percent to 3.5 million 

euros (Q1 11/12: 3.0 mill. euros). In relation to total output, the administrative costs 

remained below five percent, thereby moving a little closer to the target of four per-

cent. 

 

In the first three months, ISRA raised an EBITDA of 5.7 million euros (Q1 11/12: 5.3 

mill. euros). The EBITDA margin was at 26 percent referenced to total output (Q1 

11/12: 26%). After depreciation and amortization in the amount of 2.0 million euros 

(Q1 11/12: 1.9 mill. euros), the company raised an EBIT of 3.7 million euros, ten per-

cent more than in the same period of the previous year with 3.4 million euros. The 

financial result improved slightly compared to the previous year from -0.2 million eu-

ros to -0.2 million euros. The EBIT margin amounted to 17 percent in relation to total 

output (Q1 11/12: 17%). Earnings before taxes (EBT), a key number for the manage-

ment of ISRA, also increased referenced to total output by 11 percent to 3.5 million 

euros (Q1 11/12: 3.2 mill. euros), while the EBT margin reached 16 percent (Q1 

11/12: 16%). Earnings per share after taxes increased by 14 percentto 0.56 euros 

(Q1 11/12: 0.49 euros). 

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 
 
The order entries of the last two quarters have further strained the cash flow. As of 

December 31, 2012, the group achieved a cash flow from operating activities in the 

amount of 0.7 million euros (Q1 11/12: 1.0 million euros). This was essentially the 

result from an increase in inventories due to the high order backlog as well as the 

reduction of trade payables. The company spend 2.5 million euros (Q1 11/12: 2.2 

mill. euros) for investments. As of the balance sheet date, cash flow from financing 

activities amounted to -0.1 million euros (Q1 11/12: 2.7 mill. euros). Financial liabili-
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ties were paid off as scheduled in the amount of 2.8 million euros (Q1 11/12: 2.8 mill. 

euros). In the first quarter of the 2012/2013 financial year, the net cash flow amount-

ed to -1.9 million euros (Q1 11/12: 1.5 mill. euros). From the personnel reinforce-

ments in the receivables management as well as from an additional operations man-

ager for lean production, the company expects a lasting improvement of the cash 

flow. 

 

As of December 31, 2012, the group total assets amounted to 188.8 million euros 

(September 30, 2012: 191.7 mill. euros). In assets, inventory increased as a result of 

orders to 26.2 million euros (September 30 2012: 24.9 mill. euros) as of December 

31, 2012. Despite the high order backlog, the trade receivables could be reduced by 

one percentage point to 57.6 million euros (September 30, 2012: 59.8 mill. euros). 

Other short-term financial assets totaled 2.4 million euros (September 30, 2012: 2.7 

mill. euros). The short-term assets totaled 91.7 million euros (September 30, 2012: 

94.6 mill. euros), their share of the total assets amounted to 49 percent (September 

30, 2012: 49%). After an extensive examination of the intangible assets under the 

long-term assets based on the current planning, neither the business and company 

values, nor the miscellaneous intangible assets showed a demand for depreciation 

and amortization. The long-term assets increased to 97.1 million euros (September 

30, 2012: 97.2 mill. euros).  

 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, trade payables amounted to 

3.9 million euros as of December 31, 2012 (September 30, 2012: 7.3 mill. euros). 

The short-term financial liabilities as of the reporting date increased to 26,6 million 

euros (September 30, 2012: 23.8 mill. euros), the other financial liabilities amounted 

to 6.1 million euros (September 30, 2012: 8.9 mill. euros). Tax liabilities accounted 

for 2.3 million euros (September 30, 2012: 2.3 mill. euros). The long-term liabilities to 

banks fell by 2.8 million euros to 12.6 million euros (September 30, 2012: 15.4 mill. 

euros).  

 

Equity increased in the first quarter of 2012/2013 to 110.4 million euros (September 

30, 2012: 107.7 mill. euros). Given the increased equity ratio of 58 percent 

(September 30, 2012: 56%) and the available, but unclaimed credit lines, the compa-

ny is equipped with solid capital resources for future growth. As of December 31, 

2012, ISRA did not hold any own shares. 
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Employees and management 
 
At the 25 locations worldwide, the ISRA Group employed 488 personnel on average 

in the first three months of the financial year 2012/2013 (Q1 11/12: 446). At the end 

of the first quarter on December 31, 2012, the company already counted over 500 

employees. The production and engineering area employed 49 percent, approxi-

mately 20 percent in each case worked in marketing and sales as well as in research 

and development. Administration represents a share of eleven percent in the compa-

ny. From a geographical perspective, about 75 percent of the employees are in Eu-

rope, approximately 15 percent in Asia and around ten percent in North and Latin 

America.  

 

In the worldwide subsidiaries, the sales, service and engineering teams were further 

expanded. In Germany, additional key positions could be filled. In the production sec-

tor, an experienced operations manager will further advance the measures for effi-

ciency increase and the subject of lean production. The "EPROMI" (Enterprise Pro-

duction Management Intelligence) product group, which supports customers in the 

cost reduction in production, will be reinforced by an additional manager.  

 

Motivated and qualified employees are an essential prerequisite for the success of 

the company. For this reason, special attention is paid to well-trained employees and 

their technical, social and interdisciplinary qualifications and competencies. The per-

sonnel strategy is to gain and to promote highly qualified employees and to secure 

their long-term ties with the company. For this purpose, ISRA offers a wide-ranging 

package of services and takes advantage of all common channels for its recruitment.  

 

 

Marketing and sales 
 

Leading international trade shows are a significant communication and sales instru-

ment and a purposeful investment in long-term growth for ISRA. In the first quarter of 

2012/2013, ISRA was represented on an international level at more than 20 trade 

fairs and conferences on three continents. In the process, the company demonstrat-

ed its product novelties at more than ten trade fairs in Germany and Asia. Further 
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focal areas were the United States and Russia. A highlight was GLASSTEC 2012 in 

Düsseldorf, the leading international trade fair of the glass industry, where ISRA 

alone introduced four innovations from the automotive glass sector. Among the other 

important appearances were primarily Aluminum 2012, Composites Europe 2012, 

Metal-Expo 2012 in Moscow as well as Tissue World Asia 2012 in Shanghai. The 

successful integration of 3D Shape GmbH was also evident in the first joint product 

presentations with the "Plug & Automate" 3D sensor family at Motek and VISION in 

Stuttgart.  

 

Besides the presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also 

invites its customers to internal workshops. This is an important communication 

channel in order to understand future needs and requirements of customers and their 

industry-specific processes. It allows new products to be developed and to be intro-

duced to the market in a targeted way and within a short period of time.  

 

 
Research and development 
 

To assert oneself in the contested national and international competition, products 

and production processes must always be optimized. For a company from the high-

technology sector such as ISRA, this means that research and development play an 

important role in the long-term company strategy, because innovative products and 

applications are the driving force for future profitable growth.  

At the center of the R&D strategy is the development of technologically leading prod-

ucts which can offer customers a high degree of added value as well as a quick re-

turn-on-investment by optimizing production and processes. ISRA relies on long-term 

and trustworthy partnerships. This permanent proximity to customers allows a deep 

insight into the processes, thereby providing the information with which ISRA devel-

ops technologically leading solutions and systems. In addition, ISRA concentrates on 

increasing product efficiency, reducing the time-to-market launch, as well as reducing 

system costs. On top of that, new applications and solutions make an important con-

tribution to the targeted expansion in the relevant markets and business areas. In 
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recent years, ISRA has introduced numerous innovations on the market and, at the 

same time, successfully served several niche markets with previously developed 

technologies. For this reason, ISRA continues to consequently pursue the recipe for 

success consisting of a combination of market, technology and cost leadership. 

In the first three months of the 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA invested a total of 3.5 

million euros (Q1 11/12: 3.3 mill. euros) in research and development, of which 2.2 

million euros (Q1 11/12: 2.1 mill. euros) were used for the development of new prod-

ucts that are about to be introduced to the market. Overall, the company has kept the 

R&D investments almost constant compared to the same period of the previous year, 

which led to a reduced percentage share of 15 percent to total output  (Q1 11/12: 

16%). This allows ISRA to take a step towards its long-term strategy of establishing 

the R&D expenditures at 14 percent to total output.  

After more than 20 products and applications have already been successfully intro-

duced to the market in the last two years, preparations for the introduction of addi-

tional innovative applications, which are nearly ready for the market, are under way. 

As such, in the Surface Vision segment the PAPER MASTER, a new standard in sur-

face inspection for the paper industry, is close to its final market introduction. The 

system includes the entire production chain in the paper line, from web-break moni-

toring up to the coating inspection for refinement steps, and it allows the customer a 

continuous, extensive production and product optimization. Among the innovative 

components of this standard are particularly a significantly expanded and improved 

analysis software which allows extremely short amortization periods. 

In the Glass segment, ISRA is combining the different developments from the previ-

ous years with the product range of 3D Shape and is intensively expanding the range 

of products. The 3D Shape deflectometry products were integrated in the portfolio for 

the automotive industry and have already been introduced at GLASSTEC 2012 as 

Screenscan Reflected Distortion and FORMSCAN. For the cut flat-panel glass, the 

new POWER PLATE product line with more than eight sub-products is being devel-

oped and is scheduled to be introduced to the market in the current financial year.  

In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA is transferring its expertise and proven 

technology from the high-end system product area driven by innovations to the     

generic "Plug & Automate" standard products. The market introduction has been  
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advanced since the start of the financial year. The development of the acquired 3D 

Shape technology in the area of 3D precision measuring technology continues and is 

integrated in all relevant products for industrial automation. For the automotive indus-

try, the activities are concentrated particularly in the area of 3D measurement tech-

nology and 3D assembly. The goal is to expand the existing portfolio and to set new 

standards with new camera and software technologies. 

For its innovations, the company was recognized with numerous awards in the first 

quarter of the 2012/2013 financial year. They include the Hesse Champions Award 

2012 in the Innovation category, the Deloitte Fast 50 Sustained Excellence Award as 

well as an award at the "PrintStars - Innovation Prize of the German Printing Indus-

try." 

 

The ISRA share 
 

The ISRA share is currently exhibiting a positive trend. The intensified investor rela-

tions work of the last months, as well as the good business results, supported the 

development of the share, which was undervalued for a long time, in the direction of 

a fair assessment. With the current value of approx. 30 euro per share, ISRA signifi-

cantly exceeded the market capitalization threshold of 100 million euros, which 

makes the share particularly interesting for additional institutional investors and could 

also give it impulses in the future.  

 

The share is currently being watched and assessed by renowned analysts from M.M. 

Warburg, Hauck & Aufhäuser, Landesbank Baden-Württemberg as well as Close 

Brothers Seydler and Matelan Research.  

 

In the quarter under review, the ISRA share was at its lowest value of 20.24 euros on 

the closing price on November 15, 2012 at the Xetra trading system (Q1 11/12: 14.57 

euros on December 03, 2011). The share reached the highest value of 25.60 euros 

on December 19, 2012 (Q1 11/12: 16.38 euros on October 10, 2011). Almost 7,100 

shares were traded on average on each trading day during this time at all German 

stock exchanges, which is significantly more than in the same period of the previous 

year (Q1 11/12: 5,365 shares on each trading day). In the same time period, the 
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TecDAX increased by approximately one percent, while the DAX rose by approxi-

mately four percent.  

 

Management attaches great importance to a lasting and stable dividend strategy. 

During the Annual General Meeting of ISRA VISION AG on March 19, 2013 for the 

2011/2012 financial year, the company will propose a moderate increase of 5 cents 

per share to 0.30 euros to the shareholders' meeting for the third time. 

 
 
Outlook 
 

After the positive development of the previous 2011/2012 financial year as well as 

the successful start into the current financial year, Management plans to reach the 

revenue goal of 100+ million euros in the medium term. For this purpose, ISRA is 

concentrating on gaining additional market shares in existing markets as well as de-

veloping new regions and sales channels for existing business fields and products. In 

addition, the company plans on further developing the new customer business with 

the current product portfolio and expanding revenues with existing customers 

through new innovations.  

 

For the current financial year, management expects a positive development in the 

Surface Vision segment, particularly in the Paper, Plastic and Print industries. In the 

segments Metal, Specialty Paper and Glass, the activities are purposefully reinforced 

using additional sales and marketing measures. In the solar industry, the company 

expects a trend reversal for the 2013/2014 financial year. The intelligent software 

modules from the “EPROMI” (Enterprise Production Management Intelligence) prod-

uct line, which support customers for efficiency increase in the production, will contin-

ue to gain in importance in the future. Negotiations for a larger blanket sales order 

could make an additional contribution to revenues in the current financial year. After 

a good start in the first quarter, the development in the Industrial Automation seg-

ment will accelerate. In this context, revenue potentials can be expected worldwide, 

specifically from the premium manufacturer of the automotive industry. For the re-

maining 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA is therefore anticipating a continuation of the 
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growth dynamics in this segment. 3D Shape GmbH, which was integrated in Septem-

ber 2012 and which is a specialist for optical 3D precision measuring technology for 

contact-free shape detection and acquisition of objects and surfaces, increasingly 

profits from the global ISRA sales structure. The further business development is 

being advanced using a sales offensive. On top of that, the location in Erlangen is 

being expanded into the 3D precision measuring center within the ISRA Group. For 

the upcoming quarters, a significant double-digit growth can be expected for the sub-

sidiary of ISRA, however still with marginal sales contributions. The "Plug & Auto-

mate" 3D sensor product family, which was introduced to the market in the previous 

financial year, has proven itself in initial customer-based test installations. To support 

the market introduction, the products will be shown at the Hanover trade fair in early 

April. Additional revenue impulses are expected from the expansion of the Customer 

Service & Support Center which broadens the portfolio with new service products, 

especially upgrade programs. 

 

Parallel to the international sales and marketing activities, ISRA is expanding its 

global marketing communication with a new Internet presence to be launched in 

2013. In the process of preparing the organization for a revenue level of more than 

100 million euros, ISRA continues to concentrate on measures for increasing produc-

tivity and efficiency, particularly in the area of lean production. Among other things, 

an investment project for introducing a new Enterprise Resource Planning system 

was initiated. In conjunction with corresponding personnel reinforcements, these ac-

tivities will also significantly increase efficiency in cash flow management.  

  

Besides the organic growth, the external growth through acquisitions of suitable com-

panies is also an additional important component of the long-term strategy. Manage-

ment is currently analyzing and processing interesting acquisition projects and, in 

case of a positive outcome of its analysis, plans the conclusion of at least one of the 

projects in the next months. 

 

The business development for 2012/2013 will decisively depend on the situation 

found on the global markets. ISRA anticipates a more reserved dynamics in order 

entry compared to the very high level of the last financial year. With an order backlog 

of approx. 46 million euros (Q1 11/12: approx. 43 mill. euros), the order entries show 
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the overall more cautious investment climate in the markets in the first quarter of 

2012/2013. The revenue growth since the beginning of the 2012/2013 financial year 

the order backlog as well as the current order entries are a good base for the upcom-

ing quarters. Assuming a stable economic development, ISRA plans with an organic 

revenue growth for the current 2012/2013 financial year in the lower double-digit per-

centage range to more than 90 million euros and at least stable margins. The further 

improvement of the margins as well as exceeding the revenue mark of 100 million 

euros in the next years, continue to remain the focus of management.   
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 in T€ 

 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Dec. 31, 2012) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Dec. 31, 2011) 

Net sales 20,202 90% 18,410 90% 

Capitalized development 2,151 10% 2,082 10% 

Total operating revenue 22,353 100% 20,491 100% 

Cost of materials 4,383 20% 4,224 21% 

Cost of  labor 
excluding depreciation 4,497 20% 4,014 20% 

Production costs 
excluding depreciation 8,880 40% 8,239 40% 

Gross Profit 13,473 60% 12,253 60% 

Research and development costs total  exclud-
ing depreciation 3,454 15% 3,313 16% 

Sales and marketing costs 3,452 15% 3,017 15% 

Administration costs 1,045 5% 970 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 4,497 20% 3,988 19% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 189 1% 301 1% 

EBITDA 5,711 26% 5,253 26% 

Depreciation  1,975 9% 1,856 9% 

Total costs 9,926 44% 9,156 45% 

EBIT 3,736 17% 3,398 17% 

Interest income 9 0% 10 0% 

EBT 3,548 16% 3,189 16% 

Taxes on earnings 1,097 5% 1,006 5% 

Net profit for the period 2,451 11% 2,183 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.81 0.73 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.56 0.49 

Shares issued 4,381,240 4,379,237****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 

Net profit after minority interests 2,432 2,167 

Minorities 19 16 0% 0% 

11% 11% 

Interest expense -182 -1% -235 -1% 

Shares in associated companies -15 0% 16 0% 

Total Costs 9,927 44% 9,249 45% 



16 

Consolidated Income Statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 in T€ 

 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Dec. 31, 2012) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Dec. 31, 2011) 

Net sales 20,202 100% 18,410 100% 

Cost of sales 8,974 44% 8,341 45% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 11,228 56% 10,069 55% 

Research and development     

Total costs 3,454 17% 3,313 18% 

Depreciation 1,787 9% 1,651 9% 

Grants 0 0% -84 0% 

Capitalized development -2,151 -11% -2,082 -11% 

R&D subtotal 3,090 15% 2,798 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 3,524 17% 3,094 17% 

Administration costs 1,067 5% 995 5% 

Sales and administration costs 4,591 23% 4,090 22% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 189 1% 217 1% 

Shares in associated companies -15 0% 16 0% 

Interest income 9 0% 10 0% 

Interest expense -182 -1% -235 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 3,548 18% 3,189 17% 

Taxes on earnings 1,097 5% 1,006 5% 

Net profit for the period 2,451 12% 2,183 12% 

Minorities 19 0% 16 0% 

Net profit after minority interests 2,432 12% 2,167 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.81 0.73 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.56 0.49 

Shares issued 4,381,240 4,379,237****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of  December 31, 2012 in T€ 

Assets Dec.  31, 2012*) Sep. 30, 2012 

 Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Inventories 26,217 24,866 

Trade receivables 57,577 59,784 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,858 6,801 

Financial assets 212 508 

Other assets 2,191 2,186 

Tax receivables 692 439 

Total short-term assets 91,747 94,584 

Long-term assets   

Intangible assets 86,458 86,012 

Tangible assets 4,407 4,499 

Shareholdings in associated companies 180 195 

Cash and cash equivalents 735 735 

Financial assets 1,198 1,198 

Deferred tax claims 4,102 4,517 

Total long-term assets 97,081 97,156 

Total assets 188,828 191,740 

Equity and liabilities Dec.  31, 2012*) Sep. 30, 2012 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 3,927 7,299 

Financial liabilities to banks 26,590 23,793 

Other accruals 6,138 8,870 

Income tax liabilities 634 712 

Financial liabilities 2,269 2,302 

Other liabilities 1,945 2,022 

Total short-term liabilities 41,503 44,998 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 22,247 21,604 

Financial liabilities 12,625 15,375 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,092 2,059 

Total long-term liabilities 36,964 39,038 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623 

Profit brought forward 62,573 51,910 

Net profit after minority interests 2,433 10,663 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -19 -28 

Currency exchange variations 1,481 1,286 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 109,473 106,835 

Minority interests 888 869 

Total equity 110,361 107,704 

Total equity and liabilities 188,828 191,740 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2012 

to 
Dec. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Dec. 31, 2011 

Consolidated net profit for the period 2,453 2,183 

Payments/ refunds on income tax 763 -342 

Change in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,                    
including change in deferred taxes 1,057 985 

Changes in accruals -45 64 

Depreciation 1,975 1,856 

Changes in inventories -1,352 -664 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 2,243 -373 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -6,611 -2,871 

Interest income -9 -10 

Interest expenses 182 235 

Other non cash transactions 50 -29 

Cash flow from operating activities 706 1,033 

Investments in tangible assets -183 -84 

Investments in intangible assets 2,291 -2,105 

Investments in acquisitions 0 -50 

Cash flow from investment activities -2,474 -2,239 

Payments to minorities through share buy-back 0 -56 

Payments of financial liabilities 2,797 5,725 

Repayments of financial liabilities -2,750 -2,750 

Interest income 9 10 

Interest expenses -182 -235 

Cash flow from financing activities -126 2,694 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -50 10 

Change in fund assets -1,945 1,498 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2012/ Oct. 01, 2011 7,536 5,847 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2012/ Dec. 31, 2011 5,593 7,345 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsori-
ly be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy varia-

tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 -28 1,286 51,910 10,663 106,835 869 107,704 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 10,663 -10,663 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 9 195 0 2,433 2,637 19 2,656 

December 31, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 -19 1,481 62,573 2,433 109,473 888 110,361 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy vari-

ation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2011 4,381 38,591 -29 -53 1,017 43,939 9,065 96,911 834 97,745 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 9,065 -9,065 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of minori-
ty interests 0 -9 0 0 0 0 0 -9 -32 -41 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 7 10 0 2,167 2,184 16 2,200 

December 31, 2011 4,381 38,582 -29 -46 1,027 53,004 2,167 99,086 818 99,904 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2012 

to 
Dec. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Dec. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Dec. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Dec. 31, 2011 

Revenues 3,179 2,773 17,023 15,637 

EBIT 655 555 3,082 2,843 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

20 

ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany 
Tel. : +49 (6151) 948-0 
Fax: +49 (6151) 948-140 
investor@isravision.com 
 


